

**In the Appellate Court of  
The Sixth Judicial Circuit**

---

CASE NO. 17-000036-AP  
(County Court Case No. 14-006888-CO)

---

DAVID MILLER and BRANDY MILLER,

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND WOODS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**WEIDNERLAW**

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellants  
250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
Telephone: (727) 954-8752  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@mattweidnerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Contents</b>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellants’ Statement of the Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Homeowners were the prevailing party in this lawsuit and therefore entitled to their attorney’s fees and costs.....	9
II. The HOA should not have been permitted to voluntarily dismiss its lawsuit and then claim that it was entitled to attorney’s fees.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. v. Hardaway Co.</i> , 824 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Bain v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	16
<i>Blue Infiniti, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 170 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	14
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) <i>approved</i> , 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983).....	16
<i>Department of Law Enf. v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) .....	17
<i>Dobson v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 217 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017) .....	18
<i>Ferere v. Shure</i> , 65 So. 3d 1141 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	8
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Shattuck</i> , 132 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	17
<i>Kelly v. BankUnited, FSB</i> , 159 So. 3d 403 (4th DCA 2015).....	15
<i>Lehmann v. Cloniger</i> , 294 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	16
<i>Padow v. Knollwood Club Ass'n</i> , 839 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Raza v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.*,  
100 So. 3d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....9

*Skelton v. Lyons*,  
157 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....7, 8

*State ex rel. Gore v. Chillingworth*,  
171 So. 649 (1936) .....17

*Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach*,  
568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990) .....9

*Tunison v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
144 So. 3d 588 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....11

**Other Authorities**

Amend. XIV, § 1, U.S. Const. ....16

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. ....16

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const..... 16, 17

Art. V, § 4, Fla. Const. ....16
